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CPUC SUBSTATION AUDIT FINDINGS 
PG&E Hayward Headquarters 

March 11 – 15, 2024 

I. Records Review 
 

During the substation audit, Electric Safety and Reliability Branch (ESRB) reviewed the 
following standards, procedures, and records for PG&E’s Hayward Headquarters (HQ): 

 
• List of all assigned PG&E substations 
• Map showing all assigned PG&E substations in the Hayward HQ 
• PG&E Substation Maintenance and Construction (SM&C) Manual, Utility Standard: 

TD-3322M, Revision 11, with attachments 1 – 11 
• PG&E Utility Standard: TD-3328P, Revision 0 with attachments 2 – 4 
• PG&E Mobile Inspection Form, Utility Standard: TD-3468-01-F01, Revision 1 with 

attachments 1 – 3 
• PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S, 

Revision 9, with attachments 1 – 12 
• PG&E Substation Supplemental Inspection Program, Utility Standard: TD-3328S, 

Revision 3, with attachments 1 – 5 
• PG&E Substation Asset Performance Management (APM) Process, Utility Procedure: 

TD-3320P-36, Revision 0 
• PG&E Substation SAP Work Management System (WMS) Process, Utility Procedure: 

TD-3320P-12, Revision 7 with attachments 2, 4 – 6, 12, and 14 
• Explanation of PG&E inspector training policies 
• List of all substation inspections conducted in the last five years for Hayward HQ 
• List of all open/pending, completed, cancelled, and late work orders and maintenance 

items in the previous five years (2019 – 2024) 
• Equipment lists for ESRB selected substations 
• Single-line diagrams of ESRB selected substations 
• Last two visual inspection checklists for ESRB selected substations 
• List of transformer banks that operated beyond nameplate capacity for the last five years 

(2019 – 2024) for ESRB selected substations. 
• Infrared Testing records for ESRB selected substations in the last two years (2022-2024) 
• Most recent oil sample test results for ESRB selected substations 
• Most recent electric test results for ESRB selected substations 
• Training records for all substation and maintenance personnel in the past five years (2019 

– 2024) 
• Other relevant substation inspections for the past five years (2019 – 2024) for ESRB 

selected substations 
• Internal audit findings for Hayward HQ for the past five years (2019 – 2024) 
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II. Records Violations 
 

ESRB observed the following violations during the records review portion of the audit: 
 

General Order (GO) 174, Rule 12, General states in part: 
 

“Design, construction and maintenance should be performed in accordance with 
accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time by those 
responsible.” 

 
1. PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S1, 

establishes PG&E’s required end dates and out-of-compliance dates as follows: 

Table 1: Due Dates Per Priority Code 
 

Priority 
Code 

Required End 
Date Out-of-Compliance Date 

A Within 30 days Close notifications (after removing the hazard [make safe] 
with either permanent or temporary repairs within 30 days. 
Create a new lower priority notification immediately for any 
remaining work that will exceed 30 days. 

B Within 90 days The out-of-compliance date is the 1st day of the 2nd month 
following the month in which the required end date occurs. 

E Within 365 
days 

The out-of-compliance date is the 1st day of the year following 
the year in which the required end date occurs. 

F Greater than 
365 days 

There is no out-of-compliance date. This work will be 
completed when it is operationally efficient to perform the 
work. 

ESRB reviewed 7109 notifications, based on Table 1 above, and noted 17 (0.24%) 
notifications that were closed after their out-of-compliance dates and 4 (0.06%) 
notifications that are still open past their out-of-compliance date, as of February 01, 2024. 
Therefore, PG&E did not perform maintenance in accordance with accepted good 
practices described in Utility Standard TD-3322S. See Table 2 below for the past-due 
Line Corrective (LC) notifications. 

 
 

Table 2: Overdue LC Notifications 
 

Notification 
Number Priority Notification 

Date 
Completion 

Date 
Out-of-Compliance 

Date 
Days 
Late 

119952962 E 10/26/2020 1/5/2022 1/1/2022 4 
120017997 E 11/12/2020 1/7/2022 1/1/2022 6 

 
1 PG&E Utility Standard TD-3322S, August 3, 2023, Revision 9. 
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120017995 E 11/12/2020 1/12/2022 1/1/2022 11 
121519081 B 6/10/2021 11/12/2021 11/1/2021 11 
121519164 B 6/10/2021 11/12/2021 11/1/2021 11 
118944672 B 4/23/2020 9/26/2020 9/1/2020 25 
119934426 E 10/21/2020 1/31/2022 1/1/2022 30 
119936313 E 10/21/2020 1/31/2022 1/1/2022 30 
119945785 E 10/24/2020 2/7/2022 1/1/2022 37 
119945789 E 10/24/2020 2/7/2022 1/1/2022 37 
121399816 B 5/25/2021 11/12/2021 10/1/2021 42 
121399951 B 5/25/2021 11/12/2021 10/1/2021 42 
125254395 B 12/21/2022 7/15/2023 5/1/2023 75 
117131361 E N/A* 1/13/2020 1/1/2020 12 
116612494 E N/A* 2/20/2020 1/1/2020 50 
118851401 E N/A* 4/27/2021 1/1/2021 116 
122116315 E N/A* 10/20/2023 1/1/2023 292 
123726694 E N/A* Open 1/1/2023 396** 
124023018 E N/A* Open 1/1/2024 31** 
123705034 E N/A* Open 1/1/2024 31** 
125766231 E N/A* Open 1/1/2024 31** 

*Preventative Notifications that are on a planned maintenance cycle 
**Calculated from February 01, 2024 

 
PGE Response: 
We agree with 14 of the 21 record violations listed in “Table 2: Overdue LC Notifications”.  Please 
see the breakdown of these notifications in Table1PGE below. 

 
Table1PGE 

Priority Code  CPUC Overdue 
Notifications 

PG&E Agrees 
Overdue 

PG&E Disagrees  
Completed On-Time 

B 6 6  - 
E 7 7  - 

E* 8 1 7 
Total 21 14 7 

         *Preventative Notifications that are on a planned maintenance cycle 
 

Of the 21 cited overdue notifications listed above in “Table 2: Overdue LC Notifications”, 8 are 
preventative maintenance (PR) notifications.  

• We disagree with 7 of the 8 PR notifications cited above in “Table 2: Overdue LC 
Notifications” as these notifications had received proper deferrals per TD-3322S-Att03 
“Deferring Preventative Maintenance”. 

• We agree that one PR notification, PR 122116315, exceeded the estimated new 
maintenance date of September 30, 2023. A clearance was unable to be obtained until 
October 20, 2023, at which time the work was completed.  
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o Per TD-3322S-Att03, preventative maintenance on equipment and systems covered 
by TD-3322S are eligible for deferral for any of the following scenarios:  
 The equipment is scheduled to be replaced within 1 year, is already funded, 

and has an order assigned to the job.  
 An operational constraint would or does exist (e.g., emergency equipment 

failure or clearance limitations).  
 A deferral is requested by a customer (e.g., Diablo Canyon Power Plant 

[DCPP] or an end-use customer) where outage schedules are coordinated 
with the customer. 

 

III. Field Inspection 
 

During the field inspection, ESRB inspected the following 19 substations: 
 

Substation City 

San Ramon Substation San Ramon 

Tassajara Substation San Ramon 

Vasco Substation Livermore 

Cayetano Substation Livermore 

Livermore Substation Livermore 

Iuka Substation Pleasanton 

Vineyard Substation Pleasanton 

Radium Substation Pleasanton 
Newark Substation Fremont 

Newark Distribution Substation Fremont 

Fremont Substation Fremont 

Jarvis Substation Union City 

Castro Valley Substation Castro Valley 

Parsons Substation Castro Valley 

San Leandro U Substation San Leandro 

Grant Substation San Leandro 

Mt Eden Substation Hayward 

North Dublin Substation Dublin 

San Ramon Research Substation San Ramon 
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IV. Field Inspection – Violations List 
 

ESRB observed the following violations of GO 174, Rule 12 during the field inspection: 
 

GO 174, Rule 12, General states in part: 

“…Substations shall be designed, constructed and maintained for their intended 
use, regard being given to the conditions under which they are to be operated, to 
promote the safety of workers and the public and enable adequacy of service. 

 
Design, construction, and maintenance should be performed in accordance 
with accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time 
by those responsible.” 
 
We appreciate the valuable insight and feedback provided by the ESRB, as well as their 
support in helping us achieve our stand that everyone and everything is always safe. We 
agree with nine of the ESRB’s 18 identified violations and are fully committed to addressing 
these issues while continuously working to prevent and eliminate such findings in the future. 

 
We do not believe some of the field observations qualify as violations of GO 174, Rule 12. 
Our Substation Inspection Program focuses on monthly and bi-monthly station inspections, 
along with our Enhanced Inspections (EI), Quality Verification (QV) audits, and Annual 
Infrared (IR) Inspections. These different levels of visual and technical assessments are 
conducted to indicate abnormal conditions before the equipment fails and to prevent unsafe 
events. Nine of the ESRB’s observations made during the field portion of the audit were 
previously identified and properly recorded in our system of record (SAP) as abnormal 
conditions during planned inspections. Each of these notifications were identified timely by 
our QEWs and scheduled for the appropriate corrective action in accordance with our 
maintenance standard/procedures and GO 174 requirements. Therefore, we do not believe 
that these nine notifications qualify as GO 174, Rule 12 violations. 

 
1. Cayetano Substation 

 
1.1. The temperature gauge on Transformer Bank 3 is deteriorated. 
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PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the faded and cracked pressure gauge at Transformer Bank 3 at 
Cayetano Substation. The issue was documented in our system of record during the field 
audit as notification 128410585. This work was completed on May 29, 2024.  

 
2. Livermore Substation 

 
2.1. The eye wash station had expired solution. PG&E corrected the problem in the field 
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PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of an expired eyewash solution at the Livermore Substation.  
This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit by replacing it 
with a new bottle. 

 
3. Iuka Substation 

 
3.1. The A phase transformer has a damaged insulator. 

 

 
PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of the broken insulator on the A phase transformer at Iuka 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Per 
our QEW, this insulator has been coated with Sylgard, a silicone encapsulant, which is an 
approved sealing/coating compound for insulators, protecting them from the elements and 
allowing them to continue to operate safely. The insulator is fully functional and does not 
pose a risk to safety or service. 

 
3.2.  Transformer phase B has a minor oil seep near the radiator fins 
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PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of a minor oil seep at Transformer Phase B at Iuka Substation. We 
created notification 128411724 and this work was completed on August 11, 2024.  

 
3.3. The spare transformer has a bird’s nest in the radiator fans 

PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest in the fan of the spare transformer at Iuka Substation. 
We created notification 128412435 and this work was completed on May 14, 2024.  

 
4. Vineyard Substation 

 
4.1. Circuit Breaker CB222 has a partially illegible counter 
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PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding that the counter on Circuit Breaker CB222 is missing the leading 
zeros at Vineyard Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 
174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it 
in our system of record as notification 128227410 and this work will be completed based on 
current work prioritization and material availability. 

 
5. Radum Substation 

 
5.1. Regulator bank 2 has a bird’s nest in the bus connection 
 

 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest in the bus connection of Regulator Bank 2 at 
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Radum Substation. We created notification 128412439 and this work was completed on May 
20, 2024.  

 
 

5.2. Regulator bank 2 has an illegible gauge. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an illegible gauge on Regulator Bank 2 at Radum Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128170242 and this work will be completed based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 
6. Newark Substation 

 
6.1. Inside Switch Gear 3, PG&E has an expired hot stick 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an expired hot stick inside switch gear 3 at Newark Substation, 
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but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128199128 and this work will be completed based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 
 

6.2. Transformer bank 2 phase B has an illegible gauge 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an illegible gauge on Transformer Bank 2 at Newark Substation, 
phase B, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128199295. This work was completed on August 16, 2024.    
 
6.3. Transformer bank 2 phase C has an illegible gauge 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an illegible gauge on Transformer Bank 2, C Phase at Newark 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
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QEW identified this prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128199297. This work was completed on August 16, 2024.   

 
6.4. Transformer bank 7 faceplate rating is 134 MVA but the single line diagram shows 

196 MVA. 

 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the faceplate rating being 134MVA differs from the Single Line 
Diagram rating of 196MVA at Newark Substation. A CAP 128286425 was created to correct 
the issue, and the Single Line Diagram has since been updated (see snip below). In addition, 
please see attachment DRU14345_Atch01_Newark SLD_400433_CONF for the revised 
Single Line Diagram.  
 

 
 

6.5. CB 170 has multiple birds’ nests 
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PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of bird’s nests on CB 170 at Newark Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128197816 
and this work will be completed based on current work prioritization.  

 

6.6. A down guy inside the substation yard near the 115 kV capacitor bank is slack and 
has a rusted anchor 
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PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a slacked down guy and rusted anchor near the 115 kV capacitator 
bank at Newark Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system 
of record as notification 119770488. This work will be completed based on current work 
prioritization.  
.  

 

7. Newark Distribution Substation 
 

7.1. The Counter on CB 950 is partially illegible 
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PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding that the counter on CB 950 is partially illegible at Newark 
Distribution. We created notification 128413527 and this work was completed on August 8, 
2024.  

 
8. Jarvis Substation 

 
8.1. Guage on CB 112 is clouded and illegible. PG&E repaired the gauge in the field. 

                        
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the gauge on CB 112 is clouded and illegible. Our QEW 
corrected this onsite during the field audit. 
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9. San Leandro U Substation 
 

9.1. Transformer Bank 3 has a missing Bolt in the LTC 
 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the missing bolt in the LTC on Transformer Bank 3 at San 
Leandro U Substation. We created notification 128413528, which will be completed based 
on current work prioritization and material availability. 

 
10. Fitch Mountain Substation 

 
10.1. Switch SW 127 has a damaged insulator 

  

PG&E Response:  
We assume ESRB means Grant Substation as Fitch Mountain Substation is part of McMaude 
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HQ. However, we agree with the finding that switch 127 has a damaged insulator at Grant 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128196249. This work will be completed based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 
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